

No. A22A1149

In the
Court of Appeals of Georgia

Wells Fargo Clearing Services, LLC, d/b/a Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC and Jay Windsor Pickett III,

Appellants,

v.

Brian Leggett and Bryson Holdings, LLC,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of
Fulton County, Civil Case No. 2019-CV-328949

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS WELLS FARGO CLEARING SERVICES, LLC,
D/B/A WELLS FARGO ADVISORS, LLC
AND JAY WINDSOR PICKETT III**

Harold D. Melton
Keith J. Barnett
Kimberly D. Eason
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders,
LLP
600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 3000
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 885-3000

Counsel for Appellants Wells Fargo Clearing Services, LLC, D/B/A Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC and Jay Windsor Pickett III and Jay W. Pickett, III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PART ONE	7
A. Leggett Initiates the FINRA Arbitration Against WFA and Pickett	10
1. The FINRA Arbitrator Selection Process	11
2. The Parties’ Panel Selection Process	14
3. Pre-Hearing Discovery.....	18
4. Relevant Issues from the Arbitration Evidentiary Hearing	19
A. Jacob McKelvey’s Testimony	19
B. The Proposed Charles Schwab Witness	20
C. The Summary Report of Solicited and Unsolicited Trades.....	21
5. The Arbitration Award.....	22
B. Petition to the Trial Court.....	24
C. Trial Court Order and Appeal	25
PART TWO	26
A. Jurisdictional Statement	26
B. Enumeration of Errors	26
PART THREE.....	27
A. Standard of Review	27
B. Argument and Citation of Authority	27
1. The Panel Selection Process Did Not Violate 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	28
2. The Arbitrators’ Decision Not to Postpone the Arbitration Hearing Does Not Warrant Vacatur.....	33
3. The Arbitrators’ Refusal to Hear Certain Evidence Did Not Violate 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....	36
A. The Schwab representative	37
B. The questioning of Klouda.	39

4.	The Arbitration Award Was Not Procured by Fraud in Violation of 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1).	39
A.	Jacob McKelvey’s testimony was not perjury and did not amount to a violation of 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1).	40
B.	Mr. Weiss’s statements did not amount to a violation of 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1).....	43
C.	The timing of appellants’ exchange of Wells Fargo’s Text Messaging Policies and Procedures did not amount to a violation of 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1).	45
5.	Determining the Cost and Fees Award Did Not Violate 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adventure Motorsports Reinsurance, LTD, et al. v. Interstate Nat’l Dealer Serv.</i> , 313 Ga. 19 (2021)	8
<i>Aviles v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 435 F. App’x 824, 828 (11th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Bonar v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1378 (11th Cir. 1988)	40, 42, 45
<i>Carina Int’l Shipping Corp. v. Adam Maritime Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 559 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 1997).....	33
<i>Cat Charter, LLC v. Schurtenberger</i> , 646 F.3d 836 (11th Cir. 2011)	28, 39
<i>Celasco v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135524, 2019 WL 5209394 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 9, 2019)	29
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Gherardi v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Trust v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Johnson v. Directory Assistants Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir 2015)	28, 34
<i>Laws v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 452 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>LJL 33rd St. Assocs., LLC v. Pitcairn Props.</i> , 725 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. Jul. 31, 2013).....	36, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marshall & Co., Inc v. Duke</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1207, 1213 (N.D. Ga. 1995), aff'd, 114 F.3d 188 (11th Cir. 1997).....	46
<i>Myser v. Tangen</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14030 (D. Wash. Feb. 15, 2015)	42
<i>NF&M Corp. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 524 F.2d 756 (3d Cir. 1975)	44
<i>O'Rear v. Am. Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus</i> , 817 F. Supp. 113 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....	42
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	29, 46
<i>Petrick v. Thornton</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166694, 2014 WL 6626838 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 21, 2014)	41
<i>Rai v. Barclays Cap. Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), aff'd, 456 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2011)	36, 38
<i>Raiford v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1410 (11th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Robbins v. Day</i> , 954 F.2d 679 (11th Cir. 1992)	37, 38
<i>Rosensweig v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Sanchez v. Elizondo</i> , 878 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Schmidt v. Finberg</i> , 942 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir. 1991)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1998)	34, 36
<i>Tapia v. Tansy</i> , 926 F.2d 1554 (10th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Gore</i> , 761 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Wells v. Wells-Wilson</i> , 360 Ga. App. 646 (860 SE2d 185) (2021).....	27
<i>White Springs Agric. Chems., Inc. v. Glawson Invs. Corp.</i> , 660 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011)	29
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2).....	28
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....	28, 33, 36
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	28
O.C.G.A. § 15-3-3.1(a)(6)	26
 Other Authorities	
FINRA Rule 12103	14
FINRA Rule 12212	46
FINRA Rule 12212(a).....	24
FINRA Rule 12403	<i>passim</i>
FINRA Rule 12407	13, 14, 31
FINRA Rule 12507	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FINRA Rule 12514	18, 37
FINRA Rule 12601	34
FINRA Rule 12604	37, 44
FINRA Rule 12902(c).....	24
FINRA Rules 12406.....	17, 32
Georgia Constitution Article VI, Section VI, Paragraph II	26
